Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share data)

Adjustment to reverse SmartStop’s accumulated deficit   $ 236,839
Adj. to reverse accumulated deficit associated with Excluded Items   53,787
Debt defeasance costs expensed   (25,356)
Debt prepayment penalties expensed   (12,156)
Transaction costs paid at close expensed   (8,053)
Additional transaction costs expensed   (8,311)

Total adjustment to accumulated deficit   $   236,750

 (15) Reflects the adjustment to reverse SmartStop’s Noncontrolling interest in Operating Partnership of ($22,483), plus the $28,655 fair value of OP

Units issued by the Company as part of the Transaction, as noted in (5) above.

 (16) Represents the elimination of the historical equity of SmartStop.

7

Extra Space Storage
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical

  Extra Space   SmartStop
   Excluded

Items
Pro Forma

  Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (1)   (2)   (3)
Revenues:

Property rental   $ 480,466   $ 77,314   $ (3,166)   $ -   $ 554,614
Tenant reinsurance   52,076   1,615   -   -   53,691
Management fees and other income   23,969   2,251   (2,004)   -   24,216

Total revenues   556,511   81,180   (5,170)   -   632,521

Expenses:
Property operations   144,331   25,933   (1,452)   -   168,812
Tenant reinsurance   9,819   -   -   -   9,819
Acquisition related costs   5,703   5,681   -   (5,544)  (4)   5,840
General and administrative   49,620   10,888   (2,908)   -   57,600
Depreciation and amortization   92,691   19,283   (988)   11,238   (5)   122,224

Total expenses   302,164   61,785   (5,348)   5,694   364,295

Income from operations   254,347   19,395   178   (5,694)   268,226

Gain on real estate transactions and earnout from prior
acquisitions   1,501   -   -   -   1,501

Interest expense   (65,053)   (18,770)   189   (2,771)   (7)   (86,405)

Non-cash interest expense related to amortization of discount on
equity component of exchangeable senior notes   (2,198)   -   -   -   (2,198)

Interest income   1,640   -   -   292  (6)   1,932
Interest income on note receivable from Preferred Operating

Partnership unit holder   3,638   -   -   -   3,638

Income before equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate
ventures and income tax expense   193,875   625   367   (8,173)   186,694

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate ventures   9,054   7,512   178   -   16,744
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate ventures - gain

on sale of real estate assets and purchase of joint venture
partners’ interests   2,857   -   -   -   2,857

Foreign currency and other   -   (2,452)   2,452   -   -
Income tax expense   (7,994)   -   -   -   (7,994)

Net income   197,792   5,685   2,997   (8,173)   198,301
Net income allocated to Preferred Operating Partnership

noncontrolling interests   (9,045)   -   (4)  (8)   (9,049)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership and other

noncontrolling interests   (7,948)   (278)   (27)   (23)  (8)   (8,276)

Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 180,799   $ 5,407   $ 2,970   $ (8,200)   $ 180,976

Earnings per common share
Basic   $ 1.52   $ 1.53

Diluted   $ 1.51   $ 1.51

Weighted average number of shares
Basic   118,564,872   -   -   -   118,564,872
Diluted   125,406,313   -   -   376,848   (9)   125,783,161

8

Extra Space Storage Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

 (1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed on its Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2015.

[…]

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

 (8) Reflects the following adjustments to noncontrolling interests:

Preferred
Operating

   Partnership
Operating

   Partnership   Total

Increase in net income as a result of acquisitions and
other pro forma adjustments:   $ 509   $ 509   $ 509

Weighted average percentage OP units held by
noncontrolling interests prior to Transaction   0.70%   4.14%   4.84%

Increase to percentage of OP Units as a result of new
OP Units issued in Transaction   0.00%   0.28%   0.28%

Adjusted percentage   0.70%   4.42%   5.12%

Increase in net income allocated to Operating
Partnership and other noncontrolling interests   $ 4   $ 23   $ 26

 (9) Represents the OP Units issued in conjunction with the Transaction.

11

Extra Space Storage
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
  Extra Space   SmartStop

   Excluded
Items

Pro Forma
  Adjustments   Pro Forma

  (1)   (2)   (3)
Revenues:

Property rental   $ 559,868   $ 96,090   $ (3,462)   $ -   $ 652,496
Tenant reinsurance   59,072   1,964   (31)   -   61,005
Management fees and other income   28,215   205   (160)   -   28,260

Total revenues   647,155   98,259   (3,653)   -   741,761

Expenses:
Property operations   172,416   31,495   (1,998)   -   201,913
Tenant reinsurance   10,427   -   -   -   10,427
Acquisition related costs   9,826   3,558   (215)   -   13,169
General and administrative   60,942   14,425   (1,033)   -   74,334
Depreciation and amortization   115,076   25,737   (1,079)   14,720  (4)   154,454

Total expenses   368,687   75,215   (4,325)   14,720   454,297

Income from operations   278,468   23,044   672   (14,720)   287,464

Loss on real estate transactions and earnout from prior
acquisitions   (10,285)   -   -   -   (10,285)

Property casualty loss, net   (1,724)   -   -   -   (1,724)
Interest expense   (81,330)   (19,769)   311   (9,012)  (6)   (109,800)

Non-cash interest expense related to amortization of discount
on equity component of exchangeable senior notes   (2,683)   -   -   -   (2,683)

Interest income   1,607   -   -   543  (5)   2,150
Interest income on note receivable from Preferred Operating

Partnership unit holder   4,850   -   -   -   4,850

Income before equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate
ventures and income tax expense   188,903   3,275   983   (23,189)   169,972

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate ventures   10,541   724   56   -   11,321
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate ventures - gain

on sale of real estate assets and purchase of joint venture
partners’ interests   4,022   1,877   -   -   5,899

Foreign currency and other   -   (1,064)   1,064   -   -
Income tax (expense) benefit   (7,570)   -   -   -   (7,570)

Net income   195,896   4,812   2,103   (23,189)   179,622
Net income allocated to Preferred Operating Partnership

noncontrolling interests   (10,991)   -   -   127  (7)   (10,864)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership and other

noncontrolling interests   (6,550)   (129)   -   623  (7)   (6,056)

Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 178,355   $ 4,683   $ 2,103   $ (22,439)   $ 162,702

Earnings per common share
Basic   $ 1.54   $ 1.41

Diluted   $ 1.53   $ 1.40

Weighted average number of shares
Basic   115,713,807   -   -   -   115,713,807
Diluted   121,435,267   -   -   376,848  (8)   121,812,115

12

Extra Space Storage Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed on its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014.